

Water NSW Amendment (Wingecarribee Special Area-Part) Regulation 2023

under the

Water NSW Act 2014

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Water NSW Act 2014*.

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Lands and Water

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to list the Wingecarribee Special Area-Part as Schedule 1 land for the purposes of regulating conduct on the land under the *Water NSW Regulation 2020*, Part 3, Division 4. This Regulation is made under the *Water NSW Act 2014*, including sections 51 and 114, the general regulation-making power.

Water NSW Amendment (Wingecarribee Special Area-Part) Regulation 2023

under the

Water NSW Act 2014

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Water NSW Amendment (Wingecarribee Special Area-Part) Regulation 2023.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Water NSW Regulation 2020

Schedule 1 Schedule 1 land

Insert under the heading **Special areas**, after paragraph (j)—

(k) Wingecarribee Special Area-Part, being the area of land declared to be a special area by the *Water NSW (Wingecarribee Special Area-Part) Order 2022* and published in Gazette No 279 of 1 July 2022.